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ALJ/CJA/asf  2/26/2026 
 
 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 
 
 
Order Instituting Rulemaking on 
Customer-Generated Renewables for 
Priority Communities. 

 
Rulemaking 25-01-005 

 
 

 
 

E-MAIL RULING GRANTING MOTION FOR PATY STATUS  
FILED BY TRIBAL ENERGY ALTERNATIVES 

 
 

 

 

 

Dated February 26, 2026, at San Francisco, California. 

 
 
 

  /s/  JACK CHANG 
  Jack Chang 

Administrative Law Judge 
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From: Chang, Jack <Jack.Chang@cpuc.ca.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, February 26, 2026 2:36 PM 
To: JArmstrong@seia.org; AGreenwald@KeyesFox.com; ACSteller@yahoo.com; 
AdviceTariffManager@sce.com; janet.combs@sce.com; Jeff.Linam@GSWater.com; 
kyrabushdac@gmail.com; sephra.ninow@energycenter.org; GBarnes@sdge.com; 
Ben@Clean-Coalition.org; Bawa, Niki <niki.bawa@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
JKantor@KeyesFox.com; Steven@Moss.net; SCampbell@VoteSolar.org; 
esearson@gridalternatives.org; Matthew@turn.org; MariRose@ceja.org; 
RLin@BiologicalDiversity.org; PGETariffs@pge.com; 
info@ALabonteAdvisors.com; ADawson@chpc.net; Jon@CalSSA.org; 
JoinTahoeSpark@gmail.com; Elly.ODoherty@LibertyUtilities.com; 
CaliforniaDockets@PacifiCorp.com; Pooja.Kishore@PacifiCorp.com; 
News@ALabonteAdvisors.com; CaliforniaDockets@PacifiCorp.com; 
regrelcpuccases@pge.com; CentralFiles@SempraUtilities.com; 
elizabeth@verdantassoc.com; feby@ceja.org; hannah.keenan@energycenter.org; 
karolina@storagealliance.org; lauren@verdantassoc.com; 
Regulatoryaffairs@bvesinc.com; scott.sarem@sunrun.com; srisley@sdge.com; 
sgutier3@sdge.com; william@verdantassoc.com; CPUCdockets@eq-research.com; 
Murakami-Fester, Amber <Amber.Murakami-Fester@cpuc.ca.gov>; Faal, 
Mohamed <Mohamed.Faal@cpuc.ca.gov>; Barber, Olivia 
<Olivia.Barber@cpuc.ca.gov>; CMcIsaac@CleanPowerAlliance.org; 
case.admin@sce.com; Jesse.Feinberg@sce.com; RKMoore@GSwater.com; 
Sephra.Ninow@EnergyCenter.org; cfaber@sdge.com; lwatts1@sdge.com; 
MSomerville@sdge.com; RegulatoryAffairs@BVESinc.com; 
James.J.Hirsch@gmail.com; Petrofsky, Erica <Erica.Petrofsky@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Chang, Jack <Jack.Chang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Hu, Ke "Kiki" <Ke.Hu@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
la6@cpuc.ca.gov; Purchia, Robyn <Robyn.Purchia@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lerhaupt, 
Sarah <Sarah.Lerhaupt@cpuc.ca.gov>; Castello, Stephen 
<Stephen.Castello@cpuc.ca.gov>; Francisco, Tory <tory.francisco@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Li, Xian Ming "Cindy" <Xian.Li@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lilly.McKenna@Stoel.com; 
RBird@ForefrontPower.com; andy.blauvelt@sunrun.com; 
meganmmyers@yahoo.com; lauren.nevitt@sunrun.com; Jin@Decodees.com; 
Marc.Monbouquette@EnphaseEnergy.com; Jody.London@dcd.CCCounty.us; 
AYG3@pge.com; Ashley.Merlo@pge.com; Taylor.Knecht@SanJoseCa.gov; 
pooja@theclimatecenter.org; brad@calssa.org; CMarelich@DowneyBrand.com; 
Westling, Christopher <Christopher.Westling@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
JGibson@DowneyBrand.com; kevin@calssa.org; Rehman, Uzma 
<Uzma.Rehman@cpuc.ca.gov>; elsi@caliberstrat.com; 
ABrown@B2EnergyLaw.com; LHaug@b2energylaw.com; kmills@cfbf.com; 
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KJohnston@cfbf.com; Dan.Marsh@LibertyUtilities.com; Regulatory@Stoel.com; 
CaliforniaDockets@PacifiCorp.com; ryan.harvey@pacificorp.com 
Cc: czingg@gridalternatives.org; ALJ Support ID <alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
ALJ Docket Office <ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Process 
<alj_process@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Subject: R.25-01-005 Email Ruling Graning Motion For Paty Status Filed by 
Tribal Energy Alternatives 
 
To the service list of Rulemaking 25-01-005, 
 
On February 26, 2006, Tribal Energy Alternatives (TEA) filed a motion for party 
status in this rulemaking. TEA seeks to join R.24-03-009 to share specific 
expertise regarding solar deployment on Tribal lands, program participation 
barriers unique to Tribal households, and workforce development in rural and 
Tribal regions. TEA also states that it has a direct interest in potential 
modifications to the Disadvantaged Communities – Single Family Solar Homes 
(DAC-SASH) program contemplated in this rulemaking regarding Tribal access 
to distributed energy resources. 
 
IT IS RULED Tribal Energy Alternatives is granted party status to Rulemaking 
25-01-005 pursuant to Rule 1.4 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and 
Procedure.   
 
The Docket Office shall formally file this ruling. 
 
Best, 
  
Jack Chang 
Administrative Law Judge 
California Public Utilities Commission 
Jack.chang@cpuc.ca.gov | 415-703-2837 
  
www.cpuc.ca.gov | Facebook | X | Instagram | YouTube | LinkedIn  
  
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail transmission, and any documents, 
files, or previous e-mail messages attached to it, may contain confidential 
information and/or information that is legally privileged.  If you are not the 
intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it to the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or 
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use of any of the information contained in or attached to this message is 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED.  If you have received this email in error, please contact 
me by return email, delete the original email, and destroy any copies.  
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